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IN THE COURT OF THE SESSIONS JUDGE AT DHUBRI 
 

Sessions Case No. 127/2011  

U/s. 304-B/302 I.P.C. 

G.R. Case No. (SSM) 113/2010   
 

State of Assam   
 

– Vs – 
 

  Md. Wahed Ali 
   

Committing Magistrate    :   Mrs. Mili Hussain, Judicial Magistrate,  
  1st Class, Dhubri 
   

Present  :    Sri A. Bhattacharyya, AJS 
       Sessions Judge, Dhubri 
 

Sri M. Zaman, Public Prosecutor for the State. 
Sri S.M. Shahjahan, Advocate for the Accused. 
  

Date of Evidence       :   30-06-2012, 19-11-2012, 05-06-2013, 11-11-2013, 
    24-01-2014, 05-03-2014 and16-05-2014 
 

Date of Argument    : 23-05-2014 
Date of Judgment    : 31-05-2014   

 

J U D G M E N T  
 
  On 08-07-2010 one Mr. Manoj Talukdar was posted at 
Kharuabandha Out Post in the capacity of in-charge under Sough 
Salmara Police Station. On that day at about 7 a.m. he received one 
telephonic information from Home Guard Moyzuddin Sk. whereby it 
was informed him that quarrel had taken place between former Home 
Guard Wahed Ali and his wife, which had resulted in marpit and also 
his wife caught fire. Further, the genital organs of Wahed Ali received 
cut injury. Accordingly the information was entered into the General 
Diary vide No.266 dated 18-07-2010 and further, ASI A. Ali was 
directed to take necessary step. The prosecution story has stated in 
the case under the aforesaid G.D. Entry. Later on one Khan Bahadur 
laid the ejahar in this case.  

 

2.  The South Salmara Police Station on registration of a 
case took up the investigation and at the conclusion of the 
investigation laid the charge-sheet under Section 304-B I.P.C. against 
the accused.   
 

 3.  After commitment and on the appearance of the accused, 
charges under Section 304-B/302 I.P.C. are framed. The charges so 
framed are read over, explained and interpreted to the accused to 
which he pleaded not guilty. 
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4.  During trial the prosecution side after examining as many 
as 10 (ten) P.Ws closed their side. Statement of the accused is 
recorded.  I heard the arguments of the case from both the parties. 
  
5.  Now, the point for determination in this case will be as to: 
 

Whether the materials surfaced in the testimonies of 
the P.Ws would be sufficient to convict the accused person 
under Section 304-B/302 I.P.C? 

 

6.  To answer the aforesaid point for determination, 
obviously perusal of the evidences is necessary. Accordingly the 
same is done. 
  

   DICISIONS AND REASONS THEREON 
 

7.  P.W-1 Md. Abdul Motleb Sk. states during trial and in his 
examination-in-chief that he knows the accused. He knows the 
deceased, who is wife of the accused. 2 (two) years ago deceased 
Anjuwara was married to the accused, both of them led married life at 
the house of accused.  About 1 (one) year ago, he came to know that 
the wife of the accused caught fire. The father of the deceased 
informed him about the incident and further told him that deceased 
was in the Hatsingimari hospital. Getting the aforesaid information he 
himself, father of the deceased and the younger brother of the 
deceased went to the Hatsingimari hospital. On being asked, 
Anjuwara told them that she was willing to visit her parental home but 
accused did not allow her to go. For the aforesaid reason quarrel and 
altercation took place between them and during the altercation 
Anjuwara hit the accused whereby, accused sustained injury and fell 
down on the ground and thereafter, out of fear Anjuwara poured 
Kerosene oil on her person and set herself on fire and accordingly she 
sustained burn injury. By this time she was referred to Goalpara Civil 
Hospital. From Goalpara she was referred to G.M.C.H. Due to the 
financial constraint she could not be shifted to G.M.C.H. and she was 
brought back to the parental home and ultimately she succumbed to 
the injuries. Thereafter, I/c. Kharubanda O.P. and one Executive 
Magistrate came and prepared a report on the dead body wherein he 
put his signature. Ext.1 is the said report wherein Ext.1 (1) is his 
signature.   
 

  Thereafter, he was declared hostile by the Prosecution 
and also cross-examined by the prosecution.  
 

8.  The P.W-2 Md. Abdul Aziz Sk. states during trial and in 
his examination-in-chief that Accused and his deceased wife are not 
known to him. About 1 /1 ½ years ago one day while he was 
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proceeding towards his school, then on the road he found police and 
Executive Magistrate, who called him and stated him that they had 
examined one dead body and prepared the report. They have 
prepared the report in his presence and also asked him to put his 
signature in the report. Ext.1 is the said report, wherein Ext.1 (2) is his 
signature. He cannot say as to the circumstances leading to the death 
of the deceased.  
 

  9.  P.W-3 Md. After Hussain states during trial and in his 
examination-in-chief that deceased was his elder sister and accused 
is his brother-in-law. 3 (three) years ago his sister was married to the 
accused. His sister peacefully led conjugal life with the accused. On 
the date of incident and at the relevant point of time he was at his 
house. Then they got the information that his sister caught fire also 
they got information that his sister has already been shifted to 
hospital. They also proceeded to hospital. They met his sister and on 
being asked she told him that she wanted to visit her parental home 
prior to 3/4 days of the incident but accused did not allow her to visit 
her parental home. For the aforesaid reason, altercation and quarrel 
took place between them and during said altercation, she (his sister) 
inflicted Da blow on the person of the accused, whereby he sustained 
injuries and fell down on the ground. Then out of fear she poured 
Kerosene oil upon herself and set her on fire. 
 

  Thereafter, he was declared hostile by the prosecution 
and cross-examined by the Prosecution. 
 

10.  P.W-4 Md. Khan Bahadur Sk. being the person who laid 
written information before the police about the incident states during 
trial and in his examination-in-chief that he knows the accused, who is 
his son-in-law. The victim Anjuwara Begum is his daughter and she 
was married to the accused about 6/7 years back. After marriage his 
daughter led conjugal life with the accused. The house of accused is 
at Kharuabanda. His house is at Hatsingimar. 2 ½ years ago one 
night, he heard that his daughter Anjuiwara sustained burn injuries. 
He further heard that his daughter was shifted to hospital. Getting the 
aforesaid information, he rushed to the Hatsingimari hospital. He did 
not meet his daughter at the hospital. She was referred to Goalpara 
hospital there from. The hospital of Goalpara also referred his 
daughter to Gauhati but due to economic condition, they could not 
shift her to Guwahati and she was brought back to house and 
thereafter, three days, his daughter Anjuwara expired at the house. 
He lodged ejahar under Ext-2 wherein Ext-2(1) is his signature. He 
cannot say as to the circumstances under which his deceased 
daughter sustained burn injuries.   
 



Sessions Case No.127/2011 

Page 4 of 7  

  

  During cross-examination he states that his son Aftar 
Hussain took his deceased daughter to Goalpara and also brought her 
back to the house. During continuance of the treatment his deceased 
daughter talked to his son and Dewani of his village wrote out the 
ejahar and he only put the signature therein. 
 

11.  P.W-5 Md. Sahad Ali states during trial and in his 
examination-in-chief that he knows the accused and the deceased 
wife of accused is known to him. Accused is his neighbour. After 2 / 2 
½ years ago the incident had taken place. Accused is his own brother. 
Their houses are situated at the same compound but separate house. 
On the date of incident and at the relevant point of time at about 2 / 2-
30 a.m. all on a sudden accused came to their courtyard of the house 
and fell down on the ground and started to cry. At that time profuse 
bleeding were coming from the body of the accused and his cloths 
became blood stained. By this time fire had broken out and witnessed 
that victim Anjuwara could not put off the fire and jumped into the 
pond. They also proceeded towards pond and recovered the victim 
Anjuwara and she was not in a position to speak at that time. 
Subsequently, he heard that the victim Anjuwara attempted to chop off 
the penis of the accused and thereby he (accused) sustained injuries 
and there was profuse bleeding there from. Later on both the accused 
and the victim were shifted to hospital. At hospital victim Anjuwara 
was referred to Goalpara and the accused was also referred to 
Guwahati. Accused took treatment at Guwahati and ultimately the 
victim there from brought back to house and subsequently she expired 
therein. 
 

During cross-examination the aforesaid witness states 
that accused was referred to Gauhati as his penis was completely 
chopped off. Subsequently, he came to know from the accused that 
on the date of incident the victim Anjuwara attempted to Chop off 
penis of the accused by blade and he further came to know from the 
accused that seeing bleeding of the accused, the victim became upset 
and due to the same she poured kerosene oil upon her body and set 
herself on fire. In regard to the aforesaid allegation, the accused also 
brought one case against the victim. 
  
12.  P.W-6 Md. Abial Hoque states during trial and in his 
examination-in-chief that he knows the accused. He also knows the 
victim Anjuwara, who is hailing from his village. He came to know from 
the brother and the father of the victim that Anjuwara poured kerosene 
oil on her body herself and thereafter, set herself on fire and thereby 
committed suicide. 
  

  He was declared hostile by the Prosecution and as such 
he was also cross-examined by the Prosecution. 
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13.  P.W-7 Md. Moyzuddin Sk. states during trial and in his 
examination that   he knows the accused. About 3 years ago one day 
at about 4-30/5 a.m. he heard cries. Hearing cries he went to the 
house of accused, which is situated nearing to his house. After arrival 
at the house of the accused, he found that his wife Anjuwara Begum 
was lying on the water of the pond. He also found accused was lying 
on the road as his penis sustained cut injury. Thereafter, they lifted the 
wife of the accused from the water and shifted her to the hospital. The 
wife of the accused sustained burn injuries. On being asked, the wife 
of the accused told us that she herself chopped off the penis of the 
accused and thereafter, she set herself on fire. He knows this much 
only. 
 

  He was declared hostile by the prosecution and thereafter 
cross-examined by the prosecution 
 

14.  P.W-8 Dr. Sayed Md. Emdad Ullah states during trial and 
in his examination-in-chief that on 26-07-2010 while he was posted at 
Dhubri Civil Hospital in the capacity of S.D.M & H.O, he received the 
dead body of one Anjuara Bibi for conducting autopsy vide dead body 
challan Ext-3. Accordingly he conducted the postmortem examination 
and found the following: 
 

1. The whole body was found burned from neck to foot.  
2. The burn was mixed type both superficial and deep. 
3. There were more then 90 percent burn injuries detected. 
 

  The aforesaid burn injuries are ante mortem in nature. In 
his opinion the death is due to shock as a result of extensive (more 
than 90%) burn of the body.  Ext-4 is his report wherein Ext-4 (1) is his 
signature and Ext-4 (2) is the signature of the then Joint Director of 
Health Services, Dhubri. He did not get any smell of kerosene oil from 
the root of the burned hair. 
 

15.  P.W-9 ASI Azahar Ali Sk. states during trial and in his 
examination-in-chief that on 18-07-2010 he was posted at 
Kharuabandha O.P. under South Salmara Police Station. On that day 
the then i/c. of the O.P.  has received an telephonic message from 
H.G. Moyzuddin that due to the family troubles between accused 
Wahed Ali and his wife, his wife poured kerosene oil on her body and 
set herself on fire and thereafter, jumped into the pond. Further, the 
accused sustained injuries on his genital organ. The then i/c got the 
message and entered the same into General Diary under No.266 
dated 18-07-2010. Thereafter, the then i/c. entrusted him to visit the 
place of occurrence. Accordingly, he visited the house of accused 
Wahed Ali. Ext-5 is the copy of the aforesaid G.D. Entry, which was 
written by him under his handwriting. After arrival at the place of 
occurrence, he recorded statement of victim Anjuwara Khatun and the 
accused Wahed Ali. Thereafter, he handed over the C.D. to the then 
i/c. 
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16.  P.W-10 Sri Manoj Talukdar states during trial and in his 
examination-in-chief states that on 18-07-2010 he was posted at 
Kharuabondha O.P. as i/c under South Salmara Police Station. On 
that day H.G. Moyzuddin Sk. informed him over telephone that quarrel 
had taken place between one Wahed Ali and his wife. Thereafter, his 
wife caught fire and also injury was caused to the penis of Wahed Ali. 
Further, Moyzuddin informed him that both Wahed Ali and his wife 
were admitted into the hospital. Getting the aforesaid information, he 
got the same entered into the General Diary vide No.266 dated 18-07-
2010. Ext-5 is the said G.D. Entry.  
 

  After getting entered the aforesaid information into the 
General Diary, he sent ASI Azahar Uddin Sk. to the Dhubri Civil 
Hospital. He also proceeded to the place of occurrence. After arrival at 
the place of occurrence, he prepared the sketch map under Ext-6 
wherein Ext-6 (1) is his signature. He recorded statement of the 
witnesses therein. Thereafter, on 19-07-2010 he got the ejahar. He 
got the aforesaid ejahar entered into the General Diary vide G.D. 
Entry No.291 dated 19-07-2010 and sent the ejahar to the South 
Salmara Police Station for registration of a case. By this time on 25-
07-2010 the victim expired. Her dead body was inquested. The dead 
body of the victim was sent to Dhubri Civil Hospital for postmortem 
examination and finally collecting the necessary papers, he laid the 
charge-sheet. Ext-7 is the charge-sheet wherein Ext-7 (1) is his 
signature. 
 

  During cross-examination, the P.W-10 states that he did 
not submit any paper relating to the injury sustained by the accused in 
this case nor there is mention about the span of time of the treatment 
of the accused for the injuries sustained by him in the hospital. He 
recorded statement of the accused in this case and the accused 
stated that his wife chopped off his penis. The accused also took 
treatment for the aforesaid injuries in the hospital. There was a cross 
case and he did not mention in his report that the accused had also 
sustained injury. 
 

   So these are all about the evidences on record.  
 

17.   The instant prosecution has been launched against the 
accused for the alleged violation of the Section 304-B IPC and under 
Section 302 IPC. A number of material witnesses were examined but 
it is revealed from the testimonies of the P.Ws that none of the 
material witness has recorded success to bring home the material 
attracting the ingredients of both the Sections. Further, it is revealed 
from the testimonies of the P.Ws that in the incident, the accused had 
also sustained injuries at his genital organ but the prosecution did not 
lay any explanation as to the sustainment of said injury. For the 
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aforesaid reason, I am constrained to observe that the materials so far 
surfaced in the testimonies of the witnesses are not at all sufficient to 
attract the ingredients of both the offences.  
 

18.  Thus, in my considered opinion, the evidences are not 
sufficient to bring home the offences alleged of. Therefore, accused is 
entitled to get the benefit of doubt. Accordingly, he is acquitted on 
benefit of doubt and set at liberty forthwith. His bail bond stands 
discharged. Judgment is delivered in the open Court. 
 

  Given under my hand and seal of the Court on this 31st 
day of May, 2014. 
 
 
Dictated & Corrected by me 

                            Sessions Judge, Dhubri 
 
Sessions Judge, Dhubri. 
 
 


